

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL

IN RE FANNIE MAE/FREDDIE MAC
SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK
PURCHASE AGREEMENT CLASS
ACTION LITIGATIONS

Miscellaneous No. 1:13-mc-1288-RCL

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF TO DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO OMNIBUS MOTION IN LIMINE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Motion in Limine 1 Should Be Granted 1

A. As Defendants Have Conceded, The Court Must Consider Nonpublic Information In Determining Whether Defendants’ Conduct Was Arbitrary Or Unreasonable. 3

B. Defendants Misstate the Relevance of Time of Contracting and How Contractual Expectations Are Determined. 4

1. Defendants Advance a Legally Irrelevant Understanding of Contractual Expectations 4

2. Defendants Should Not Be Permitted To Tell The Jury That Contractual Expectations Are Defined By All Public Information In Existence A Moment Before The Net Worth Sweep Was Announced. 5

II. Motion *In Limine* No. 2 to Exclude Analysts Reports Should Be Granted 9

A. Analyst Reports Are Irrelevant and Inadmissible If Offered in Connection With Reasonable Contractual Expectations..... 10

B. Analyst Reports Are Also Inadmissible Hearsay and Lay Opinion If Offered to Show That FHFA Did Not Engage In Arbitrary and Unreasonable Conduct. 11

C. Defendants’ Proffered Non-Hearsay Basis For Admitting Analyst Reports Would Require Defendants to Proffer Testimony That They Are Not Capable of Providing. 14

D. The Prejudicial Impact of the Analyst Reports Would Substantially Outweigh Their Probative Value. 15

III. Motion in Limine No. 3 Concerning *Collins v. Yellen* Should Be Granted..... 16

IV. The Court Should Grant Plaintiffs’ Fourth and Fifth Motions in Limine and Exclude Mr. Berkowitz’s Testimony as Well as References to Class Members Who Purchased Their Shares After the Net Worth Sweep Was Announced. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amerisource Corp. v. RxUSA Int’l, Inc.,
2009 WL 235648 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2009) 12

Baker v. SeaWorld Ent., Inc.,
423 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Cal. 2019)..... 13

Barnes v. District of Columbia,
278 F.R.D. 14 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 19

Champagne Metals v. Ken-Mac Metals, Inc.,
2004 WL 7318834 (W.D. Okla. June 15, 2004)..... 12

Collins v. Yellen,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... 16, 17

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFA,
2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018)..... 2, 3

Gerber v. Enterprise Products Holding, LLC,
67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013) 8

Grae v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
2021 WL 1100431 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 17, 2021) 13

GWO Litig Trust v. Sprint Solutions, Inc.,
2018 WL 5309477 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 25, 2018)..... 8

Kapps v. Torch Offshore, Inc.,
379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004) 8

United States Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.,
2018 WL 3008632 (S.D. Ind. June 15, 2018)..... 13

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)..... 17
